

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RANDY W. TUNDIDOR, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROL STAFFORD HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender

GARY LEE CALDWELL
*Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record*

*Office of the Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561)355-7600; (561) 624-6560
gcaldwel@pd15.state.fl.us
jcwals@pd15.state.fl.us
appeals@pd15.state.fl.us*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Florida Supreme Court erred in applying its rule of finding <i>Hurst</i> error automatically harmless when the jury’s advisory sentence recommendation is unanimous.....	9
II. The death-sentencing procedure used in this case did not comply with the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments as the jurors were repeatedly told by the court that their advisory sentence would be a recommendation and not binding.	15
III. Since the trial judge faced criminal prosecution by the State, due process required her removal from the case. So far as counsel botch the motion to disqualify the judge, Petitioner was deprived of effective assistance of counsel.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A - Decision of Supreme Court of Florida	1a
Appendix B – Order denying rehearing.....	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	10
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	18
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	17
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	passim
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	19
<i>Cozzie v. State</i> , 225 So. 3d 717 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142, 174 (Fla. 2016)	10
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	21
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	22, 23
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 42 Fla. L. Weekly S810 (Fla. Sept. 14, 2017)	11
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 42 Fla. L. Weekly S552 (Fla. May 11, 2017)	11
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 212 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	13
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 42 Fla. L. Weekly S127 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017)	11
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 225 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	23
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 150 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	25
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1157 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 33 (Fla. 2017)	11

<i>Moskowitz v. Moskowitz</i> , 998 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	24, 25
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 606 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	23
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 895 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	26
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	10
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	8, 17
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	4
<i>State v. Oliu</i> , 183 So. 3d 1161 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016)	21
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 276 (1993)	13
<i>Tundidor v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2017)	1
<i>Tundidor v. State</i> , SC14-2276, 2017 WL 2794223 (Fla. June 28, 2017) ..	1

Statutes

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2009)	15
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	2

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.231	5
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330	8

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	2, 9
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	2, 8
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	2, 8, 9
